FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
Regular Meeting of Board of Directors
January 28, 1985

Alex Conyers gave opening prayer and meeting was called to order by Chair-
person Jack Whidden at 7:35 PM,

Following members were present: Jeanie Huie, Ron Walke, Mabel Reynolds,

Cho Calvert, Randy Wells, Alex Conyers, Pat Adkins, Cecil and Jack Landreth,
May Williams, Marge Thomas, Helen Patrick, Jack Bizzel, Bill Huie, Glen and
Anne Buckner, Elmer and Elizabeth Anderson, Glenn and Eva Johnston, Al
Evans and guest Tom Phelps.

Minutes: The following corrections were made in the Dece. 11th minutes.
Amount for Social Action Committee needed $100,00 instead of $1000.

Total cost of roof was $4818, not the amount stated, $2935.00. Motion

made by Ron to accept minutes as admended, seconded by Randy, motion passed.

Treasurer's Report: Alex discussed handout that was passed out. This was
the six month report. Copy attatched to orginial minutes.

Committee Reports:

Worship: Jeanie Huie thanked every one that helped with Christmas Program.
Plans were underway for Easter and other programs in the new year.

Educationals Marge reported on various trips that youth groups were going
to have the next few months.

Stewardship: Ron reported the final results of the Poney Express campaign.
Goal was over by $1775. That 193 people had given estimates for the 1985
year. Chairperson Whidden expressed his thanks to a job well done to

Ron at this time along with all the other board members.

Sharing in Christian Service: Glenn Johnston noted that amount was in treasurer's
report. Amount so far was $200, Noted that the last two weeks in February
would be for "Week of Compassion" offerings.

Human Concerns: Elizabeth noted that clothing was provided to 4 families
that had been burned out. Between $175 and $200 had been spent for fuel

and food for those requesting it. Cold Weather in January had closed the
Human Concerns Office for several days. Still have a probelm of heating room
and danger of someone being burned... Question of insurance was brought up.

Property: Randy reported that there was still a problem with the sewer line.
Noted that paper tpwels were not to be used any more and would have a hand-towel
dispenser installed. Also broken windows in Parsonage would be repaired. At this
time the Exuctive Committee recommended that rent be temporarily suspended from
the Human Concerns Office till the Property Committee could study and make a
recommendation Motion Passeds Randy suggested the HCO pay their own utility
bills at this time. Also thought there was insurance if anyone was burned, but
would check it out for the next Board Meeting.

Membership: Mabel presented a handout and discussed it. A review of guidelines
would be taken up by committee.
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Pulpit: Noted that prospective minister would be at church Febs. 3rd. A sSand—~
wich, salad and dessert lunch would be held in Fellowship Hall for question
‘and Answer perios. Use of name tags was recommended. Very good idea.

Tiving Memorial: No report at this time, A news item would be forth coming
in the ECHO in February. o

lone Range Plarming: No report at this time.

Deacoﬁ% Report by Cho Calvert. Announced whe would be serving in February.
Elder's Report: Andersons would serve in February.

Minister's Report: Tom discussed handout that he passed out to Board Members.
Noted that the ECHO would be published every two weeks and information is needed.

0ld Business: None

New Business: Alex noted that the Excutive Committee approved a raise for Tom Phelps
in the amount of $60,00 per weeks Alex made a motion that this raise be granted,
seconded by Helen Patricks. Motion carried. Also noted that the new secretary

is Ms Wilma Iewis and had started this weeke A motion was needed upon her hiring,
made by Elmer and seconded by Ron, motion carried. :

Jack Blzzel gave the closing prayer at 8215 PM.



FIRSET CHRIST I CHURCH
MONTHLY BOARD MEETING
FEBRUARY 25,1785

= o E b Dy

i. €Call to Order

2, Opening Frayer

3. Minufes of Previous Meeting
4. Treasurer’s Report

5. Committee Reports:

Stewardship
Education

tdorship

Christian Service
Social Rction
Long—-Range Planning
Living Memorial Fund
Membership . °
Pulpit

Property

4. Elder‘s Report

7. Deacon’s Report
8. Minister s Report
?. 01d Business

16. Mew Business

11. "KENTUCEKY ARISE"-—-Presentation of the Capital Campaign
by Rev. Ellen Frost

12, Closing'Paner

Upcomincg Even = 2

March 3 — Fellowship Dinner with the John Williams
Family as guests

March 31 - Palm Sunday _

April 3 - Wednesday - Host for Community Service

April 4 — Holy Thursday '

april 7 — Easter

April 14 — District 1 Convention



MINISTER'S ACTIVITY REPORT *

I. Services: 3 February
Worship Service 4
Special Services:

a. Wedding ’ -
b. TFunerals (visitation) -
c. Funerals (attended) -
d. Installation of Deacons -
e. Distribute Christmas Baskets -
f. Children's Christmas Program -
g. Elder's Prayer Service -
h, Chili Luncheon -
i. Counselling Sessions 2
j. Elder's Meeting 1
k. Pastor's Class 1
1. Disciple's Study Group 1
II. Meetings:
a. General Board Meeting 1
b. Executive Committee Meeting 1
c¢. Committee Meeting 2
d. C.Y.F. -
e. Chi Rho -
f. Choir 1
g. Regional Capital Campaign -
h. District Minister's Meeting
i. District Commission Meeting ; ' 1
ITI., Calls Made:
a. Home Visits 7
b. Calls Made - Not Home
¢. Business and Professional
d. Tospital
e. Nursing Home Visits {with Alex Conyer) T3
Total Individuals visited 19
Laypersons visiting w/Minister
IV, Mailings:
a. Pastoral Mailings (Newsletter) : - 450
b. Letters to Visitors, etc. 100

V. Days in Community : 20

Average Hours Per Week 46.10

VI. Community Service:
M.S5.U. Basketball Games 3
Kiwanis Club : 1

- *Covering period, January 28, 1985 to February 25, 1985
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General Eoard Meeting
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Nursing Homes (with Alex Conyer) 5

Total Individuals visited
lLaypersons visiting w/ Minister

IV. Mailings:

38
i

a. Pastoral Mailings (Newsletter) B840
b. Letters to visitors, Etc. 37
V. Days in Community 25
Avkrage Hours per week 34.1

Vi, Community Service:
MSU Basketball Games 5

Covering period, Dec. 11, 1984 to Jan. 28, 1985



FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
Regular Meeting of Board of Directors
February 25, 1985

Meeting was called to order by Chairperson Jack Whidden and Elmer Anderson
gave the opening prayer.

Following members were present: Cecil Landreth, Harold Holbrook, Ron

Walke, Mary Jane Bowne, Cho Calvert, Elizabeth and Elmer Anderson, May Williams,
Mabel Reynolds, Grace Cassity, Alex Conyers, Tommy and Neva Griffith, Jack
Bizzel, Marge Thomas, Anne and Glenn Buckner, Jack Whidden and guest:

Tom Phelps, Ellen Frost and Steve Thomas.

Minutes: Motion made by May and seconded by Ron that the minutes be accepted
as noted. Motion passed.

Treasurer's Report: Alex mentioned that the utility bill for Jan. and Feb.
was $2,100,00, Thought utility budget would probably be only budgeted

item to go over projection at this time. Bank balance would be around $500.
Discussion folowed and it is noted that the rental income is still put into
a separate account.

Committee Reports:

Stewardship: Ron reported that estimates(average) should be running around
$1,300,00 instead of the $1,150.00 now received for the past seven weeks.
It was noted that the terriable weather for at least three Sundays cut

into this collection and should be looking better when the weather breaks .

Education: Marge reported that most of the Youth Activities were cancelled
because of the bad weather. They managed to get to Lexington for the skating

party. Noted that all the Sunday School classes have teachers for the next
six months.

Worship: No report at this time.

Sharing in Christian Service: Noted that the Week of Compassion offering
was $355 toward goal of $000., Offering would stay open till goal reached.

Soci®l Action: Elmer reported that the bad weather had closed the Human
Concern Office down for 6 or 7 days. Noted that a small cash loan was made

to a family and would probably be repaids The Spring Sale would start
around Feb. 26th.

Iong Range Plannings Harold noted that a meeting would be held shortly to
review other comments.

Living Memorial kund: Noted that the ECHO will be publishing list of gifts.

At this time there has been gifts in the honor of 51 persons. Living Memorial
Book has not arrived.




Membership: Mabel reported that a new membership directory'was in the works.
Noted that the Pastor®s class had gbout 24 attending.

Pulpit: Mabel reported that the next formal meeting would be next Sunday.

Property: A report was presented by Tommy. M ade a recommndation to the
Board that a paint contract be accepted. The committee at this time had

a bid of $,000 to repaint and repair the inside of the churchs. ' This included
repair work, spot prime, 2 finish coats of proper paint, all trim, alcs the
Pews. This included paint and labor and company also carried inurance.

Elmer made a motion the the committe authorize the work to be done and it

was seconded by Ron. Discussion followed and noted: this was $300-400 cheaper
then last bid, from same outfit, as they needed work during the bad weather,
Noted that Budget had $2,000 for repainting. It was reported that a
challenge gift up to $1,000 was made to the Church Membership-for every

two dollars given, it would be matched by one dollar to a maxdimum of $1000.
Motlon was passed and painting was to start as socon as possible with updates
in the ECHOs Also noted by Tommy that a new sewer line would have to

be installed when the weather was better. TInformation was needed from

city to where new line could be laid. Also noted that emergency lighting
would be installed for stairs going down to Fellowhip Hall and other places.

Elder®s Reports -Elmer reported that a list of people that had and needed
Commurd.on taken to them would be established and there would be 2 Visitation
schedule made up. Noted that Jack B. and Mary Jane would be on call for March.

Deacon's Report: Noted that Mayhew, Hblbrook;-WElls, Adkins, Hart and the Griffiths.

Pastor's Report: Discussed handout. Noted that he had 16 young people
in his Pastor's class at this time. ' : .

0ld Business: None

New Business: A letter from radioc station WMEKY was read. Noted that it was
an invitation to others to use their Public Service time. 4 written

request must be made to station manager, Myron Doan, requestlng the time
for our Sunday Broadcasts -

At thls time, Ellen Frost presented an AV program entitled, “KENTUCKY ARISE!.
Dealt with a Capital Campaign and would be discussed in a issue of the ECHO.
Cur goal toward this campalgn is around $14,054 over a three year perlod.

Closlng Prayer was at 9:00 PM by Tom Phelps.



FIEST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
Reguler Meeting of Board of Directors
March 25, 1985

Meeting was called to order by Chalrperson Jack Whidden at 7335PM. Alex Conyers
gave the opening prayer.

Following members were present: Ron Walke, Randy Wells, Alex Conyers, Eva Johnston,
Cho Calvert, Anne and Glenn Buckner, Marge Thomas, Pat Adicins, C. Ge Clayton,
Elmer and Flizabeth Anderson, Helen Patrick, Grace Cassity, May Williams, Cecil

Lardreth, Tommy and Neva Griffith, Mabel Reynolds, Jack Whidden, Al Evans and guest
Tom Phelpse.

Minutes: Minutes were corrected as foliows: 34,000 was cost of repainting Church.

Alsc that membership committee reported that there were about 16 persons enrolled

in the Fastor's class instead of the reported 24 as in the minntes. With the

above corrections, motion made by May and seconded by Cho and Cecil, minutes were approved.

Ireasurer’s Report: éﬂex gave his report at this time. At the end of the First Quarter,
there could be a deficit of $2,000. Money may have to be borrowed to pay outstanding
debts which include painting, taxes and salaries. The Quarterly report would be ready
at the next Board Meeting. Alex presented a resclution the the Chalrperson and
Secretary be given permission to secure a note 1f necessarye. Motion made to accert
resolution made by Randy and seconded by Glernm. Motion carried,

T mmitiee Xeports:

—

e il

Stewardship: Ron made his @%ggifat this time. It is projected that monies were running
about $120 per weely $Hhhis time, This was from Plate and Estimate givings., Sunday
School offering wasl also down $14 per week. This projection if carried out would

amount to a shortage of $6,968 at the end of the year., Discussion followed and was

pointed out this included all Sundays, even the three very bad Sundays in February and
March,

Property: Presented by Randy Wells. Noted that paimting was on time and should be
finished by Easter. Sewer i1s rext big project and will meet with City in next day or
so to find out what plans need to be made, ete. Plan to remove raditor from choir loft
ard have Cecil help with some refurbishing of secretaries office.

Iducation: Marge mention that plans were teing formulate for a Church Vacation School.
41so Senior Sunday would be May 19th and on June 2nd, youth minister Terry Buing
would be guest speaker.

Worship: Noted that &il Faster programs have been Flarnede Cheir robes to be cleanede

Christian Service: Noted that there will be a special collection on the 5th Sunday for
the Christian Church Homes. More information would be in the ECHO. Also that special
envelopes would be in the Easter bulletin. '

Social Action: Elmer noted that the activities around the Human Concern Office{HCO)

i slowed down at this time. Most of items cn hand are at a such low price to get
—--d 50 a minimum would be left over for storage. Noted that several families have been
helped with food and denations. Wanted to give a special thanks to Gary Blake on helping

out with some special utility provlems.

e ek e g S A e by e
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“png Range Planning: Would meet with Propert Committee and make plans from there.

Living Memorial Fund: Randy mentioned that names were being listed in the ECHO and
ahy corrections should be noted as sooh as ©possible to the combittee, It is now up-
dated since the last issue of the ECHO went out.

Membership: Mabel noted that visiting teams have gone out to see perpective members

a8 noted to the committee. Several members of the Pastor;s class will be coming forward
and making thelr commitment to Christ the next few Sundays. Noted that a trip to

Cane Ridge would be upcomming on April 28th. At this time there was a discussion of

a Church Pictorial Directory with Orlen Mills. A motlon at this time was made by
Elizabeth Anderson 4o proceed with this directory, and at no cost to the church, seconded
by Elmer, Motion passed, and Membership committe would proceed with paperwork.

Puipit Committee: Noted that-committee was still meeting and should have some report
due gt the next meeting of the Board. '

Blder's Report: meeting will be shortly.

Deacon's Report: Thenks to Jim Carpentor and Mike Ackerman for helping out front
with helping those worshippers up and down the stairs.

Minister's Report: Tom discussed handout. Noted that the Pastor's class was going
along Jjust fine. Noted that paint challenge is moving on- +time and should be fullfilled
the next two Sundays.

4 Business: None .

New Business: Rocking Chair in nursery needs some repair work. Tommy would look at rocker
and do his best, Alex introduced some followup on the "Kentucky Arise" program. Noted
that a church council needs to be established and organized to realize the First Christian
Church's goal of $14,000 over a three year period. Alex made a motion « ... to establish
a committe and work toward the previocus goal mentioned. There was no seconded at this
time. After much discussion among Board Members, motion was tabled to O0ld Business on
April's Agendea. Noted by Jack Whidden that he had writien a letter in behalf of the
church to use WMKY. At this {t{ime had not heard from.Myron Doan and would follow

up.

Meeting closed with closing prayer by Tom Phelps éﬁé 8:55m



MINISTER'S ACTIVITY REPORT*

Morehead Ministerial Association

*Covering period, December li, 1984 to March 25, 1985

" December
January February
I. Services: _
.Worship Service 7 4
Special Services:
a. Wedding 1 -
b, ¥unerals (Visitation) - 4 -
c. Funerals (Attended) 2 -
d, Installation of Decons 1 -
e. Distribute Christmas Baskets 1 -
£. Children's Christmas Program 1 -
g. Elder's Prayer Service 1 -
h, Chili Luncheon 2 -
i. Counselling Sessions -5 2.
j. Elder's Meeting - 1
k. Pastor's Class - 1
1. Disciple's Study Group - 1
I1. Meetings:
a. General Board Meeting 1 1
b. Executive Committee Meeting 1 1
¢, Committee Meetings ' 4 2
d. C.Y.F. 1 sEE
e. Chi Rho 1 -
f. Choir _ - 1
g. Regional Capital Campaign 1 -
"h. District Ministers' Meeting - 1
i. District Commission Meeting - 1.
I1I. Calls Made:
z, Home Visits : ' : 19 7
b. Calls Made - Not Home 2 -
¢. ‘Business and Professional 1 -
d. Hospital ' 11 5
e, Nursing Homes (with Alex Conyers} 5 3
Total Individuals Visited -38 19
Laypersons Visiting w/Minister A 3.
IV, Mailings:
a. Pastoral Mailings (Newsletter) 840 450
. b, Letters to Visitors, Ete. ~ - .37 100
"V. - Days in Community 25 20
' Average Hours per week 34.1 46.1
VI. Community Service:
. . M.8.U. Basketball Games 5 3
Kiwanis Club 1
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" .FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF MOREHEAD, I
Operating Fund
T reasurer's Report=First Quarter, 1985

Revenues:

Pledges and Identifiables
Plate Offering

Sunday School Offering
Loyalty

Property Rents

Special Communion Gift

Budgeted

1985
$67,947
1,500
1,600
1,000
4,500
100

Non-Pledge Giving (Office Equiﬁeﬂﬁghgjgﬁdio,$hl 1,200

TOTAL s swns v demies 45 08 EVEE s e Wa ke

Church Administration
Minister's Compensation
Base Salary
Housing Allowance
Pension Fund
FICA
Insurance
Education and Travel

SUBTOTALL » ocoavinwminss vaid PR

International Assembly and Other Travel
Secretary's Salary

FICA (All Other Employees)

Office Supplies

Office Telcphone

Workman's Compensation

Stewardship and Finance Committee
Offering Envelopes
Pony Express Materials

Property Committee
Church Utilities
Plant Repair & Maintenance
Cleaning
Insurance (Bldgs & Vehicle)
Property Tax
TOTAL

Sharing In Christian Service Committee
Church Finance Council
Timothy Program
TOTAL

# T, Phelps-Salary and Benefits
A. Conyers-Salary and Expenses
Parsonage Utilities and Cleaning

......... $77,847

$18,000
4,800
2,520
2,520
1,200
1,800

......... $30, 840

$ 1,800
5,340
875
2,500
1,200
225

......... $42,780

$ 50
350

$15,000

$4,200=
100
$4,300

$5,100
600

78h‘—7';/il¢?

]

LA el
AN,

Actual
First Quarter

$16,769

179

T8



Budpeted Actu al

Education Committee 1985  First Quarter
Sunday School Materials : 8 800 P 102 ;
Kentucky Christian Magazine . 125 o
Kursery Care ' a1z : 85
Bible School 125 '

Youth Programs {(Chi Rho, CYF, College Group) 1,000
TOTAL «vvvvvnn.n- e C e e $2,362 $_ 270

Membership and Evangelism Commlttee

General Expenses : $400 -8 131
TQTAL. e e e e $400

"Social Action Committee

Expenses will be covered by income -0-
0 =0-

-Worship Committee
Choir Director($30.00 per week for 50 weeks)  $1,500 $ %go *

Orgunist (550 per week for 52 weeks) - 2,600 '

Bell Choir Director ($25 per week for 36 weeks) 8nn

Bell Choir Expenses m _
Bell Choir Travel ., . - : i)

Thoir Robe Malntenance - 200, .
Honorarium. = - T300 35
Broadcast Line Charges 204
Chrismon Program ' . 100 7 o
Communion . : _ o . 200 - ' 1k
Music _ e ' © 150
Piano and Organ ﬂalntenance : : 500 1Ll
TOTAL. ot evne e ineainannenn, e $7.154 $ I,003
Long Range Planning-ﬂommittee
No antieipated egpenses ~0-
TOTAL . =0-
Contingency . ' : ' $.5,451
GRAND TOTAL ANTICIPATED EXPENSES $77,847 $1L,72C
Speeigl- Givings'~ ¢ v - | : '
Week of Compassion” - : $568 e R
Christian Church Homes -- -+ 90 S e
- Loyalty - T BO

Property Fund-First Quarter 1985.
Receipts'Rental Income, $1125., Disbursements; Repalrs, $20, 3/31/85 Bank Ralance 1337

Living Memori2l Fund-First Quarter 1985, _
Receipts, $251. Equitable Money Market Balance 2/28/85, $7L97; CD $15500;Bank Bal 3/31/ 9



FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
MONTHLY BOARD MEETING
MARCH 25,1985

[ R = et 0 T

1. Call %o Order

2. Opening Praver

2. Minutes of Frevious Meeting

4. Treasurer’s Report

5. Committee Reporis:
Stewardship:
Property
Education
Worship
Christian Serwvice
Social Action
Long—-Range Planning
Living Memorial Fund

Membership-
. Puipit

4. Elder“s Report

7. Deaﬁon’i Report

8. Miniatequ Report

?. 01d Business

10. New Bucsiness _
(a) "Kentucky arisge” Capital Campaign

{b) Other New Business

1i. Ciosing Prayer

Upcominmng Euvents =

March 24 - Bean Dinner

tdarch 31 - Palm Sunday

April 3 — Wednesday - Host for Community Service
Agpril 4 - Holy Thursday

April 7 — Easter

April 14 - District I Convention

April 20 — CWF Spring Conference - Owingsville



FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
Regular Meeting of Board of Directors
April 22, 1985

Meeting was called to order at T7:30 PM by Chairperson Jack Whidden and opening
prayer was presented by Alex Conyers.

The following members were present: Elizabeth and Elmer Anderson, Helen Patrick,
Anna and Glen Buckner, Harry Mayhew, Eva Johnston, Ron Walke, Grace Apel, Mary Jane
Bowne, May Williams, Grace Cassity, Chloe Calvert, Randy Wells, C. G. Clayton,

Alex Conyers and acting secretary Jeanie Huie., and Harold Holbrook.

Minutes: Were corrected to show that Stewardship was roughly $120/week behind
schedule. May made motion to accept minutes with correction, seconded by Glen.
Motion carried.

QUARTER
Treasurer's Report: Alex discussed handout of FIRST t Report. Discussion
followed on several items. Noted that did not have to go to bank to borrow funds,
but borrowed $1,500,00 from Property Account. Discussed various other accounts and
noted that htere were no guidelines for rental monies. A discussion followed over
the Property Account, felt that property account has been mistreated. Ron Walke .-
made a motion that the Property Account be listed in the Budget. Seconded by Eva
Johnston. Discussion followed, especially dealing with those offerings ear-
marked for property, etc. Question was called and motion passed that property
would go straight into general fund. Thus, the Board had officially closed out
the Property Account at this time.

Committee Reports;

Stewardship: Ron noted that there was a pick up on incoming monies. Explained
various shortages that had been made up in some small way at this time. Noted
that & shortage still exsisted at this time and needs to be realized.

Property: Randy made sevem]comments about sewer line question. Noted that no
cost has been arrived at this time. Other solutions might be considered though.
Discussion followed on the Humen Concerns building and office. Chance of new

building without use of church funds, Would also provide needed parking
Jack Whidden noted good shape of HCO at this time, and was reminded by Harold Holbrook

that this was not through the budget. Also the use of cloth towels in restrooms
was discussed. Randy, Elizabeth and CWF will get together on this matter.

Education: A change in Vacation Bible School was noted. Special plans would be
discussed and did not seem possibility of a week of Vacation Bible School at this time.

Worship: Presented by Jeanie. THhnks to all for Easter Services through out

the community. Thanks to property committee for fixing up church and hopefully can
get an increase in attendance. Noted that the Bell Choir would be taking their
trip the first Sunday in June.

Social Action: The HCO was open, but sales were nil. Might close during Summer
because of heat and daily garage sales. Had a good supply of clothing, needed
summer clothing at this time. Anderson's invites church to their farm for picnic




in June.

Leong Range Planning: Meeting regular and working on future plansf

‘Living Memorial: No report at this time,

Membership: Made by Anna, recognized new members and would visit others that have
been given to the committee,Pastors class was meeting Sunday afternoons. ’

Pulpit: Noted that it was still meeting freguently and had talked to two
prospects at this time, hdéver nothing is firmed up. Thought that some positive
progress weuld be made in next seven to ten days. '

CWF: Made by May at this time. Noted that the Bean Dinner cleared $460.00.
Several_members went to Cane Ridge Day and to Owensville for District Meeting.

Elders: Had not meet this month, but wouid'in the near future.

" Deacons: Chloe had special thanks for Jim Carpenter and Mike Ockerman for helping
out front before and after Bunday services. List of Deacons for May: Dr. Marsh,
H. Allen, J, Landreth, Jane Caudili, L, Caudill and Helen Patrick.

¥ '

Qld Business: None.

Wew Business: Jack amnounced slate for nominating committee for Deacons and
Elders: Eva Johnston, Edith Conyers, Randy Falls, Glen Buckner, Mary Alice Jayne,
Dale Bothts and Leann Walke. Ron Walke moved to accept slate as proposed and
seconded by (., G. & May. Motion carried without discussion.

*¥¥% Minister's Report: Since Tom was at another function, his handout was passed
out and brief discussion of items followed.

Meeting closed at 8:40 PM with closing prayer by Elmer Anderson.



MINISTER'S ACTIVITY REPORT*

APRIL
j I Services:
Worship Service
Special Services:
a. Wedding -
. Funerals (Visitations -
Funerals (Attended) -
Installation of Deacons -

b

c

d

e. Distribute Christmas Baskets -
f. Children's Christmas Program -
g. Elder's Prayer Service -
h. Chili Luncheon
i

J

k

i

m

n

o

Counselling Sessions 2
Elder's Meeting -
Pastor's Class 1
Disciple's Study Group 2
Bean Luncheon 1
Maundy Thursday Service 1
Baptismal Service 2
II. Meetings:
a. General Board Meeting 1
b. Executive Committee Meeting 1
c. Committee Meetings 1
d. G.X.F -
e. Chi Rho -
f. Choir -
g. Regional Capital Campaign -
h. District Minister's Meeting 1
i. District Commission Meeting -
j. District Assembly 1
III. Calls Made:
a. Home Visits 9
b. Calls Made - Not Home 1
c¢c. Business and Professional 3
d. Hospital 3
e. Nursing Homes (with Alex) 1
Total Individuals Visited 23
Laypersons Visiting w/Minister 2
IV. Mailings:
a. Pastoral Mailings
(Newsletter) 480
b. Letters to Visitors,etc. 62
V. Days in Community 15
Average hours per-week 48.3
VI. Community Service:
MSU Basketball Games -
Kiwanis Club -
Morehead Ministerial Assoc.
Community Holy Week Service 1
Community Sunrise Service 1

*Covering period, March 25, 1985 to April 22, 1985
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bDeacon’s Reporf
Minister‘s Repoet
0id Business
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Closing ?rayer



FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCE
Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors
May 28, 1985

Meeting was called to order by Chairperson Jack Whidden at 7:30 Pm and opening
prayer was presented by Elder Elmer Anderson,

Following members were present: Alex Conyers, Cecil Landreth, Harold Holbrook,

Elmer and Elizabeth Anderson, Masry Jane Bowne, Chlo Calvert, Glen and Anns Buckner,
Jeanie Hule, Tommy and Keva Griffith, Helen Patrick, Jack Whidden and Al Fvans. Guest
this evening were Mabel Reyrolds, Chairperson Jack Whidden noting that there were

not enough members present for an official meeting, minimum of 17, thus declared this
a unofficial meeting and nothing cfficial could take place tonight. It was reguested
that for the June meeling that the church secretary also call Board Members to remind
ther of the meeting as well as noting in the ECHO and Sunday Church Service.

Minutes of previouse meeting could not be acted upon at this time,

Treasurer's Report: Alex noted that here was about $29,00 on hand at this time,
showing that collection, etc., were about $2,000 behind projected smounts, Tris does
not include the paint money. There is a PLUS amount in the bank at this time., Noted
that 1/4 of Outreach goal has been met and Insurance is paid in full.

Cormitiee Reports:
viewardship: Ron Walke not here to make report.

Property: Randy not here, but Jack Whidden mentioned the lmprovement of the front
of the Churech. Thanks to all that nelped. Also it was noted that the vinefon the
rental property needed to be cut back. Cecil would cut vinefwhen time was right.

Education: No report.

Worship: No report. Noted that tae Bell Choir will be playing at Sara_Chaney"s Church.
this comming weekend, Shepardville Christian Church. .

Christian Service. No official report. at this time. IZlmer noted that he will
resign as head of Human Concerns Office as of July first. Noted that he will be able
to help new chairperson. He also noted that the new chair should have control of
budget items, not like now-3 or 4 person to approve,ete.

Social Action: Hoted taal Outreach will run for a couple more Sundays.

Long Range Planning: No report at this time.

Living Merorial: Alex reported that Living Memorial urns have been repaired and should
be visable in the near future, ' '

Membership: Mabel noted that the pictures for the membership book will probably
start after school in August. A lot of ground work will be done during June and July.



CWF: Mary Jane gave a big thapks to Tommy on help fixirg up front of Church. All
work was pald by the CWF. Thanker everyone who had helped with this worthwhile and
badly needed project.

Pulpit: Harold reported that positive progress had been made at various committes
meetings. Had nothing to report at this time. Committee has been meeting on a
regular schedule. ' '

Elder'sReport: Tlmer noted that a meeting was called for the up coming Sunday Evening.
The Summer month's schedule has been worked out, as well as a visitatlion schedule,

Deacon's Report: Chloe will contect those for Jusme. She announced that should would
alse like to resign her chairperson chair this July. Discussion followed and was =
suggested this would be discussed formally at the June meeting.

Minister's Report: Tom discussed handout that was passed cut, Also noted briefly
what has been done in the 12 months that he has been here. Espeecially pleased

with the work of each committee through out the year and thelr reperting to the

Board when called upon. A discussion followed on that part of the budget that had not
been fully spent, ie the salary for a full time minister,ete.

0ld Business: Noted the Nemination Committee was chaired by Edith Conyers. Those
persons that have someone they would like to nominate for Deacon or Elder should
contact the committee members and they would do'all the follow up work. The names
will be announced a% the June meeting and election at the July meeting,

"
few Business: Noted that Alice Cox had égg;’ét home in Lexington and was not helped
for 12 hours. Noted that someone had called at the door and misunderstood her

cry for help, Also a suggestion was made for the Church secretary to call Board
Members te ramind them of meeting. ’

Tom gave closing prayer at 8:35 PM.
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MINISTER'S ACTIVITY REPORT*®

I. Servicoes-
Worship Services
Special Servicaess

H.uom o 32 9 = % 000 Mo e T

Vacation Church School
Youth Consultation

Cane Ridge Day

Cane Ridge Memorial

Cane Ridge Pilgrimage
Weddings
Funerals (Visitation)
Funerals Attended

Bazaar '

Christmas Cantata
Installation of Deacons
Dist. of Christmas Baskets
Childrens Christmas Program
Elders prayer service
Chili Luncheon

Counselling Sessions
Pastors Class .
Disciples Study Group

I1. Meetings-

O
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General Board Meeting
Executive Committee Meeting
Committee Meetings
Fellowship Dinners

CYF

Chi Rho

C.W.F. General Meeting
Choir

District Minister's Meeting
District Commission Meeting
Regienal Capital Campaign
Mstrict Assembly

College Youth

Annual Congregational Mceting
Regional Assembly (CC of Ky)

Elder's Meeting

Made:

Home Visits

Calls Made - Not Home
Busiwess and Professienal

Hospital

Nursing Homes (With Alex)

Total Individuals Visited
Laypersons Visiting w/minister

IV, Mai?ings
Pastoral Mailing (Newsletter® 480

a.
b.

Letters to Visitors

APRIL

62

m—t
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e )

o]

480
38

12 MONTHS
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2

p—
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190
31
50
40
21

1333
15

4190
477



: V. Days in Community
Average hours per-week

VI. Community Activities

[ T o T~ ]
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M.S.U. Community Day
W.M.K.Y. Open House

M.85.U Baskerball games

St. Claire Hospital Staff
Appalachians Regional
Development Meeting

Kiwanas Club

Morehead Minister's Assoc.
M. S .U Basketball Banguet
Reception, Methedist Church

APRIL

15
48.3

LI e ]

*Covering period, June 3, 1984 to May 28, 1985

MAY 12 Months
15 ' 187
34.1 _ 37.1
- 1
- 1
- g
- 1
- 1
- 2
- 2
- 1
1 1
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FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors
June 24, 1985

Meeting was called to order by Chairperson Jack Whidden at 7:30 PM and
opening prayer was presented by Glenn Johnston.

Members present were H. Holbrook, Alex Conyers, Randy Wells, Cecil Landreth,
Marge Thomas, Jack Bizzel, Ron Walke, Glenn and Eva Johnston, Helen Patrick,
Chlo Calvert, Grace Cassity, 'Neva Griffith, Glen and Anna Buckner, Pat Adkins,
Jeanie Huie, Jack Whidden and Al Evans. Guest for the evening were Tom Phelps
and Mabel Reynolds.

Minutes from the April Minutes needed to be approved since there was no
action taking at the unofficial meeting in May. Randy made motion to accept
minutes, official from April and unofficial from May as presented. Seconded
by Jeanie, motion carried.

Treasurer's Report: Alex presented a report that showdd the line items in

the budget as of this meeting. Pledges, 45.9%; Plate 28%: Rent Income 50%:
Sunday School offering 41%: Loyalty 16% and Other 29%. Discussion followed on
the break down of each percentage. Noted that there was still one more Sunday
in June to bring these percentages up. Alex noted that overall the percentage
was roughly H5%. Also noted that the CD rolled over at T3%.

Committee Reports:

Stewardship: Ron Walke made a brief report on what had been accomplished

for the first 25 weeks. Noted that $32,442 had been collected which was

roughly $2,000 under projected total. Was well pleased on what has been collected
as of now.

Property: Randy noted that some blacktopping would be done in alley next
door to the church with no cost to the church. A big thanks goes to Helen
and Creed Patrick for the effort to get this eye sore taking care of at this time.

Education: Marge noted that the next issue of the ECHO will have Summer Sunday
School schedule. Also reported on a meeting with Terry Evans on a camp
presentation and retreats for the Fall. Discussion followed on the type

of retreats and how to get church and young people involved. Marge had made
the use of the Church for the March '87 meeting for involment at that time.

Worship: Jeanine reported on final Bell Choir trip to Shepardsville and read
letter. Noted that Bell Choir season was over and would restart in Fall.
American flag will be at next two Sunday services.

Christian Service: Glenn noted that the 5th Sunday will be observed with a
special envelope. This would be for Loyalty Account and Christian Home of
Kentucky. Noted that $135 was collected already for the Pentecostal Offering
and was well pleased for a first time collection.

Social Action: Noted that the Human Concerns Office is open two days a week.
Clearing sale will be held during first week of July.

Long Range Planning: No report at this time.




Living Memorial Report: No report st this tire, except vo discuss that CD had
e rolled cover as mention in Treasurerds report.

Membership: made by Mabel zt this tire. Nobed that the pictures for the Church
Dircctory would be announced in the ECHO. Passed around several samdle
information bhooklets. '

CWF: Noted that annual Bazaar would be held first Seturday in Fovember.

Pulpit: Had Just interviewed a Drospective ministers and would be making a
report tc Board shortly.

Elder's Repori; -Nothing at this time.

Deacon's Keport: Announced Deacons for July: D. Thomas, A. Evenhs, T. ana
"Weva, Griffitkz, J. Landreth and Pat Adkins.

Ministcr's'Report: Discussion by Tor of Handout passed out to members,

0ld Business: Nonec at this time.

dew Business: Presented by Jack Whidden. That the National Meeting would be
held in Des Monis, ZIowa and would ahy person be interested in representing the
church? Wone membtioned at this time.. Presented report of Kominating Committee
ahd requested that re would preslde over electior and that he reguested Eva and
Mary fLlice help count ballots. Moltion made by Glen Buckrer reaffirming Jack's
reguest and seconded by Chleo, motion carried. Ballot would be: Elders-Tval
Bryant, Jack Wnidden and Tommy Griffith, write ins welcome. For Deacon (10)
P. Adkins, H. Allen, G. Blake, D. Botts, R. Frenzini, S. Griffith, J. Hill,

D. Thomas, Charles and Gail Tingle. Space for write-ins would be available.
Kotion by Glenn and Chlo to accepts slate as presented and seconded by Glen 3.
Motion carried. Also July 1hth was approved fro annual meeting and fish fry.

Meeting was ended at 8:L45PM witn closing prayer by Jack Bizzel.
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MINISTER'S A

CTIVITY REPORT*

JUNE

Services

Worship Services

Special Services

Youth Consultation
Cane Ridge Day
Weddings

Wedding (Attended)
Counselling Sessions

T N oo

Meetings:
a. General Board Meeting
b. Executive Committee Meeting
c. Committee Meetings
d. C.W.F. Quarterly Meeting

Calls Made:
a. Home Visits
b. Calls Made - Not Home
c¢. Business and Professional
d. Hospital
e. Nursing Homes (with Alex)

Total Individuals Visited
Laypersons Visiting w/minister

Mailings

= e

NN =~ 00

23
1

a. Pastoral Mailing (ECHO) 240

b. Letters to Visitors

Days in Community
Average hours per-week 38

Community Activities
a. St. Claire Hospital Aux.
b. WMKY 20th Anniversary

*Covering period May 28 - June 24, 1985

28

16
.0



“FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF MOREHEAD, INC.
Operating Fund

Receipts-and. Disbursements
Jamuary 1, 1985- June 30, 1985

REVTNUESS g Budgeted Actual

R , 1985 6 Months _
Pledges and Identifiables $67,947 $ -
Plate Offering 1,500 125 ~
Sunday School Offering 1,600 681
Loyalty 1,000 266
Property Rents 4,500 2,250
Special Communion Gift 100
Other _ N, =2 . 1,200 3,731 ;

TOTAL. . v vevnnennns. MR, . S, . ...877,847 O -

DISBURSEMENTS :
—Church Adm

inistration
Minister's Compensation
Base Salary $18,000
Housing Allowance 4,800
Pension Fund 2,520
FICA 2,520
Insurance ' 1,200
Education and Travel 1,800 2.
i o ) R — B 0 M SR ..$30,840 $13,175
Ceneral . Assembly and Other Travel $ 1,800 $
Secretary's Salary 5,340 2,382
FICA (All Other Employees) 875 195
Office Supplies 2,500 2,087
Office Telcphone 1,200 178
Workman's Compensation 225 220"
WRITREL . o v ity e Ees v e o use b SR $42,780 $18,539
Stewardship and Finance Committee
Offering Envelopes $ 50
Pony Express Materials 350
POTAT o omiowiaiom mimsaosiormiese woaesarame s i Fromms S ameam e $400
Property Committee
Church Utilities $ 4,800 73 562
Plant Repair & Maintenance 5,500 $_b,lﬁ§!
Cleaning 2,000 1,002
Insurance (Bldgs & Vehicle) 1,900 2,259
Property Tax _ 800 AN A
TOTAL ] $15,000 $13,588
Sharing In Christian Service Committee
Church Finance Council $4,200= $ 1,000
Timothy Program 100 e
TOTAL $4,300 $ 1,000

CWF for radib:broadcast, $L1; CWF for office equipment, $2L6; use of bldge, $50;
Property acct. bal. 1/1/85, $232; paint project, $3126
2 7, Phelps-Salary and Benefits, $10,625; A. Conyers, Salary and Expenses, $1,200;
Parsonalg)e utilgies and clean{ng,giBSof' WAy d » #2008
3 Paint offering $3126

td
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Budgeted CActual |

Bducation Committee ' _ 1885 6 ohths - . -
Sunday Schoocl Materials _ $ 800 &__ 301
Kentucky Christian Magazine . 125 .
Kursery. Care _ . - 312 170
‘Bible School ‘ ' 125 -

Youth Programs (Chi Rhe, CYF, C011ege Group) 1,000 N 1P
TOTAL «eneeonn.n- AR e $2,362 o

Membership and Evangelism Committee :

General Expenses $400 $___ 135
TOTAL. . «@ euunn e e .$400 $ 135

Social Action Committee
Expenses will be covered by income -0~
' {1 -0-

Worship Committee _

Choir Director($30.00 per week for 50 weeks) $1,500 % 7807

- Organist (850 per week for 52 weeks) 2,600. 1,500
‘Bell Choir Director (525 per week for 36 weeks) 9nn : : 575 -
Bell Choir Expenses ‘400
Rell Choir Travel. 100 L9

~ Choir Robe Maintenance : 200 158
Henorarium.. : -~ 300 - _. 35
Broadcast Line Charges ' 204 103
‘Chrismon Program _ - 1007 :
Communion .. _ . : 200 . 1
Music . . G 150 _
Piano apd Organ Malntenance : 500 o AL
TOTAL ¢ 4 v e b e et te e s ee e et e e ae e 57,154 $ 3,28

Long Range Planning Committee
No anticipated expenses ' ~0-

TOTAL - - -0~

Contingency - ' $.5,451 '

GRAND TOTAL ANTICIPATED EXPENSES $§77,847 $37,103 -

Special- Givings ' o - LIvog MFMORIAL FUWD

Week of Compassion’ $500 " Cash’ $ 78
ChrlgF?an Church Ecmes___-ri; 289 ' "Cash to imvest (twerT 650
Eastere - . 250 Fquitable M4 8,153

v Pentecos? ' ' 135 €D Citizéns Bank 15,500 :

— ' Total $T‘“BZ§EI:~1-P_—4-+~~




FIRST CHRISTIa&N CHURCH
MONTHLY BOARD MEETING
JUNE 24, 1985

G END

1. Call to Order

Z. Opening Prayer

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
4. Treasurer’s Report

S. Committee Reports:

Stewardship
Property

Education

Worship

Christian Service
Social Action
Long—-Range Planning
Living Memorial Fund
Membership

CUF

Pulpit

é. Elder’s Report
7. Deacon’s Report

8. Minister’s Report

{0

0ld Business
10. New Business
i1. Closing Prayer \

lpcoming Events s

Sunday, July 14 --—- Annual Congregatiocnal Meeting
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FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors
July 29, 1985

Meeting was called tec order by Raﬁdy Wells at 7:31 PM and opening prayer
was presented by Jack Bizzel.

Members present: Ival Bryant, Gary Blake, Jean Hill, Tommie Griffith,

May Williams, Grace Cassity, Helen Patrick, Pat Adkins, Bill and dJeanie
Huie,Harold Holbrook, ‘Jack Bizzel, Cecil Landreth, Marge Thomas, Elmer and
Ellzabeth Anderson, Chlc Calvert, Alex Conyers, EKon Walke, Randy Wells and
Al Evans. Quest present were Tom Phelps,:

Minutes: Motion made by Jack Bizzel and seconded by Elmer to approve as
Passed out., Motion carried.

Treasurer's Report: Handout passed out by Alex ahd discussed, Noted the
church funds were in good shape at this time, Full and detall report would
be forth comming at August meeting. '

Commitiee Reports:

Stewardship: Ron noted that the Sunday Bulletin was giving very up to date
information and that as of today, 92% of projected giving had been sccomplished.

Property: Randy noted that the "MUD Hole" next to the church had been taken
care of through the hard work of Creed and Helen Patrick. New shades were
in progress for the office. Discussion followed cn the "status” of the
Parscnage at this time. Noted that it is for sale and nothing would be done
till new minister arrived. Alex mentioned at this time that Roy, Jr. would
be doing some YARD work for the next two week-ends., It was noted that the
lawn mower was stolen at this time and replement would be needed. Insurance
needed to be checked by Randy.

Education: Marge announced that Summer School was going along just fine.
Noted that Chi Rho and CYF would probably be combined this coming year. Also
she would like to step down as Chalrperson for the up coming year. She was
congratulated on a job well done while she was Chalrpersocn.

Worship: Noted that radio did not carry service Sunday, accidentially.
Alex will be preaching in place of Tom next Sunday. Alex will visit and
discuss with WMOR about carrying radio program. WMKY announcded that they
will not longer carry our Radio broadeast as of Sept. 29th. Main reason
was there mission of a "public" radio station. Letter from radio
station with orginal minutes for July.

Christian Service: No report at this time. Noted tho the Reconcilation 2
6ffering will be in Sept. and October. Pencostal has been sent $135.

Social Action: Elizabeth noted that a new Chalrperson is needed as soon as
possible. Mentioned that $1,700 was in the bank at this time.

Long-Range Planning: No repo:t at this time,.




-

-

Living Memorial Fund: Alex noted that some minor corrections needed to be
made in memorial book. Should be ready by next month.

Membership: Tom announced that the ECHS6 would have dates for piecture taking.
This project ‘ngeds 100% of church members and hopes that everyone will be
gble to sign up for pictures and keep eppointments,

EWE: May announced the annual Bazar will be held Nov. 2.

Pulpit: Harold announced that the 1ist has been narrowed down to 4 people.
Discussion followed why it is taking so long. Felft that FIRST CHRISTIANW
deserved the best. Something should be presented by next meeting.

Elder's Report: No report at this time,

Deacon's Report: Chlo announced Deacons for August: C.G. Cleyton, D, Botis,
C. Tingle,H. Patrick, Jane and Louise Caudill.

Minister's Report: Discussion of hand-out. Noted that Alex will be in pulpit
while tom was in Des Moines, Iowa. '

QLD BUSIRESS: None,

NEW BUSINESS: Report of Nominating Committee by Ron Walke, President-Jack
Whidden; Vlce President-Randy Wells; Secretary- Al Evans; and Treasurer-
Alex Conyers. Elmer made g motion that the BOARD accept the slate as
annouriced by Ron. May seconded and motion passed.

At this time several new Board members present were recognized: Gary Blake,
Jean Hill and Ival Brysnt, also Jakc Bizmzel recognized the three new ELDERS.

Meeting was closed at 8:19 PM with closing prayer by Tom Phelps.
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Call to Order

Opening Prayer

Minutes of Previous Meeting

Treasurer's Report

Committee Reports

Stewardship
Property

Education

Worship

Christian Service
Social Action
Long-Range Planning
Living Memorial Fund
Membership

CWF

Pulpit

Elder's Report

Deacon's Report

Minister's Report

01d

New
a.
b.

Business

Business

FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
MONTHLY BOARD MEKTING

JULY 29, 1985

AGENDA

Report of Nominating Committee

Election of Officers

Closing Prayer

UPCOMING EVENTS:

Aug.

ug.

Aug.

Nov.

2-7 = General Assembly of the Christian Church - DesMoines

21

26

2

- Sittings for Pictorial Directory =«

- Next Board Meeting

- Bazaar

CoRA
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UPO Box 903
Morehead State University

Morehead, Kentucky 40351
Public radio from Morehead State University Phone (606) 783-2001

July 10, 1985

First Christian Church
East Main Street
Morehead, KY 40351

Dear Congregation:

As many of you are aware, the management and advisory board of

WMKY have determined that as of September 29, 1985 all church
service broadcasts will be eliminated from our program schedule.

It was after many months of discussion and review that this decision
was made. WMKY is a "public" radio station and we feel that it
should not be involved in programming where religious principles

and standards are inevitably promoted.

We sincerely hope that you will understand our reasoning and
decision. We are extremely grateful for the quality of the
broadcasts from First Christian Church and most appreciative
for the cooperation you have provided throughout the years.

Please feel free to contact Larry Netherton or me if you have
further questions.

Sincerely, ( !

Myron L. Doan, Assistant Manager

Studio Located at 124 Henry Ward Place v



MINISTER'S ACTIVITY REPORT*

JUNE JULY
I. Services
Worship Services 4 4
Special Services

a. Youth Consultation 1 -
b. Cane Ridge Day 1 -
c. Weddings 1 -
d. Weddings (Attended) 1 -
e. Counselling Sessions 1 -
II. Meetings:

a. General Board Meeting 1 1
b. Executive Committee Meeting 1 1
c. Committee Meetings 1 1
d. C.W.F. Quarterly Meeting 1 -
e. Annual Cane Ridge Day i X

III. Calls Made: _
a. Home Visits 8 11
b. Calls Made - Not Home 1 3
c. Business and Professional 1 1
d. Hospital 2 2
e. Nursing Homes (with Alex) 2 -
Total Individuals Visited 23 16
Laypersons Visiting w/minister 1 2

IV. Mailings

a. Pastoral Mailing (ECHO) 240 240
b. Letters to Visitors 28 18
V. Days in Community 16 12
Average hours per-week 38.0 31.0

VI. Community Activities
a. St. Claire Hospital Aux. 1 -
b. WMKY 20th Anniversary 1 -

‘Covering period June 24 - July 29, 1985



FIRST CHRISTIAN CiURCH
REGULAK MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
August 27, 1985

Meeting was called to, order by Chairperson Jack Whidden at 7:35PM and
opening prayer was pyScnted hy Elmer Anderson.

Members present: Randy yFalls, Cecil Landreth, Alex Comyers, Tommie

Griffith, Jack Bizzel, Evavand Glenn .Johnston, Grace Cassity, Grace

Apel, Helen Patrick, Elwer and Elizabeth Anderson, Mary Jane Bowne, Randy Wells,
Chlo Calvert, Pat Adkins, Ival Bryant, C. G. Clayton, Jeanie Huile, Ron

Walke, Glenn Buckner, M. C. Marsh, Harold Holbrook, Jack Whidden and

Al HEvans. Guest present were Tom Phelps and Mabel Reynolds.

MINUTES: Motion made by Randy Falls and seconded by Elmer to accept. Motion carried.

Treasurer's Keport: Short report made by Alex. WNoted the the offering
and pledges were within 93% of total as of 34 weeks. Plate offering was
only 58% of projected amount, Sunday School was 82% of projected amount.
Noted that there was a credit amount in the bank at the end of august.

COMMITTEE REPORIS:

Stewardship: Ron noted that he concurrs with Alex that everything is in
good shape at this time. Pony Express would probably start one week early
this year, Would like all committtee chairpersons to get their budget to
hin before Sept. Board mecting. '

Property: Randy Wells noted that he had some fixing up to do on the

house next door. Some outside work is also to be done on parsonage.

kducation: Noted that Sunday School teachers are covered till February, 1986.
ECHO will have assignments in next issue. It was alsc announced that Jim
Cassity now will be iIn charge of Sunday School attendance and collection.

Worship: Jeannie noted that Alex and she are still working on Radio
prograning and hope to have something by Sept. meeting, Bell Choir will

start soon and probably meect on Sunday afterncoms in church.

Christian Service: Glen noted that a 5th Sunday was next week and the
start of Reconcilation Week will also begin in Sept.

Social Section: Noted by Elizabeth and Elmer that the clothing & e e
§tdl'l ‘opén.sisaled ave between §25 835 aday.
Long Range Planning: No report at this time.

Living Memorial Fund: Living Memrorial Book is ready and in the Living
Memerial corner of the church,

Membership: Mabel thanked all that came out and had pictures made. You
should be getting notice in mail when proofs are ready, etc.

CWE¥: Getting rcady for annual bazar the first Saturday of November.



Elder's Report: Ko report at this time.

Deacon's Report: Chlo announced the Deacons for Sept.: J. Hill, G. Blake,
J. Bryant, J. Huie, Glenn Buckner and Hubert Allen.

Minister's Report: " .Tom discussed handout. Also would like to present
some AV presentation of "THE STATE OF THE CHURCH" at another meeting,

01d Business: Jack Whidden will send letter to WMKY for their broadcasting
of Church Services for the past years.

New Business: Nominees for Committee Chairpersons for 1985-86 are:
STEWARDSHIP: RON WALKE; PROPERTY: RANDY WELLS; EDUCATION: MARGE THOMAS;
WORSHIP: PAT ADKINS & FRAN HELPENSTINE; CHRISTIAN SERVICE: EVA & GLENN
JOHENSTON; SOCIAL ACTION: : Elizabeth and Elmer Anderson; LOKG-RANGE PLANNING:
TOMMY GRIFFITH; LIVING MEMORIAL FUND: RANDY WELLS; and MEMBERSHIP: MABEL
REYNOLDS, .

Motion made by Jeannie and seconded by Glen Johnston to accept motion as
presented. Motion carried. At this time the Board recognized Jeannie Huie
for 5 years service as chair of Worship Committee. Alsc H., Holbrook was
honored for chair of Long-Range Planning for the last 4 years. Thanks to
Jeannie and Harcld for a job well done from all the Board Members.

Pulpit Committee Report: The name of Harold Tackett was presented to the
Board as the nomination of the new minister. A handout was passed

out and discussed that pertained to '"Ministerial Guidlines" for the First
Christian Church, Total financi?lpackage came to $36,500. What was not
budgeted would be covered from sale of parsonage and Ron Walke saw no
difficulty inthe make up of other amount. Discussion followed dealing

with Ministerial Guidelines. Ron Walke made a motion that the Board

approve the Guidlines and Helen seconded. Motion carried. Ron made a motion
that the Board accept the nomination of the Pulpit committee, seconded by
Glenn Johnston. Motion carried. Plans were made for Rev. Tackett and
family to wvisit church Sept. is for a desert gathering. Then a Congregation
Vote will be taken the following Sunday, Sept. 8th. Glenn B and Glenn J.
made a moticn and second that Sept. 1st be meeting day for the Tackett family,
motion carried. Ron and Randy Wells made motion and second that the Church
Membership vote on the Pulpit Committee nomination at Church Service on

Sept, 8th. Motdon carried. At this time it was noted that the Pulpit
Committee was disolved. A great big thanks went out te all members for the
hard work they did the many months from all board members.

Chairperson J. Whidden called Rev. Tackett with the above plans and announced
that he had accepted. Board members will host evening refreshments

Meeting adjourned at 9:34 PM



MINISTERIAL GUIDELINES
FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
MOREHEAD, KENTUCKY

Presented to the Board of Deacons and Elders by Pulpit Commlttee-
August 26, 1985 _

11,
12,
13,
14,
15.
16.
17.

18,

Assume responsibility for the Sunday morning service:
opening, morning prayer, sermon, announcements, communion,
and invitation,

Supervision of youth activities: minister directed,
laymen directed, college age group,

Mid-week services: Bible study/Prayer zroup
Visitation: hospital, nursing home, homes, bereaved, other,

Keep abreast of all church committees

Ceounseling (home church priority)

Represent the church at the district, state, and national
meetings and keep members informed (this responsibility
to be shared)

Establish regular office hours for the benefit of the
congregation

Work cooperatively with the local ministerial association

Attend and give minister's report at the chureh board
meetings

Conduct weddings and funerals of church members
Supervise church security

Be responsible for eoffice and office staff

Keep abreast of ALL church activities

Coeordinate the music program

The bulk of sermons should be based on Bibical studies.

Established vacation patterns to satisfy both minister
and board

At the end of twelve months review the above culdellnes
with the Board of Elders,.



FIRST CHRISTIAaN CHURCH
MONTHLY BOARD MEETING
AUGUST 26,1985

aGENDS

1. Call to Order
2. Opening Prayer
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
4. Treasurer’s Report
5. Committee Reports:
Stewardship
Property
Education
Worship
Christian Service
Social Action
Long-Range Planning
Living Memorial Fund
Membership
CWF
é. Elder’s Report
7. Deacon’s Report
8. Minister‘s Report: "THE STATE OF THE CHURCH"
?. 0ld Business
10. New Business
(a) Presentation by Pulpit Committee
(b) Other New Business

11. Closing Prayer

Upcoming e M = =



KOMINEES FOR
COMMITTEE CHAIRMANSHIPS FOR 1985-864

STEWARDSHIP...........RON WALKE

PROPERTY e e v s s scwmse.. RANDY WELLS
EDUCATION .+ o s v cvmcenns MARGE THOMAS
LIORSHIP & 2 s s wsnconnns .PAT ADKINS &

FRAN HELPHENSTIME
CHRISTIAN SERVICE.....EVA & GLENN JOHMSTON
SOCIAL ACTION.........ELIZABETH AND ELMER ANDERSON
1. ONG=RANGE PLANNING...TOMMY GRIFFITH
LIVING MEMORIAL FUND..RANDY WELLS

MEMBERSHIP........ .« = MABEL REYMNOLDS



MINISTERIAL GUIDELINES
FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
MOREHEAD, XENTUCKY

Presented to the Board of Deacons and Elders by Pulpit Committee-
August 26, 1985

1,

11,
12,
13,
14,
15.
16,
17,

18,

Assume responsibility for the Sunday morning service:
opening, morning prayer, sermon, anncuncements, communion,
and invitation.

Supervision of youth activities: minister directed,
laymen directed, college age group.

Mid-week services: Bible study/Prayer group

Visitation: hospital, nursing home, homes, bereaved, other,
Keep abreast of all church committees

Counseling (home church priority)

Represent the church at the district, state, and national
meetings and keep members informed (this responsibility

to be shared)

Establish regular office hours for the benefit of the
congregation

Vork cooperatively with the local ministerial association

Attend and give minister's report at the church board
meetings

Conduct weddings and funerals of church members
Supervise church security

Be responsible for office and office staff

Keep abreast of ALL church activities

Coordinate the music program

The bulk of sermons should be based on Bibical studies.

Established vacation patterns to satisfy both minister.
and board

At the end of twelve months review the above guidelines
with the Board of Elders.,



FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
UNOF ¥ LCIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
September 23, 1985

Meeting was called to order by chair Jack Whidden. Glenn Johnston presented
the opening prayer. Since there was not enough members for a quorum, an informal
meeting was held.

Minutes: Passed out and would be acted on at next official meeting.

Treasurer Report: Discussion of hand-out passed out by Alex. Noted by
Tom that 93.6% of estimates of giving was excellant for this time of year.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Worship: Noted that the radio cost would be around $4000, thus recommended
by committee to discontinue and seek guidance from Rev. Tackett.

Christian Service: Noted that two very important Sunday's were coming up
that called for above financial giving by church members. A 5th Sunday and
a Sunday dealing with Reconciliation offering. Glenn Johnston gave a brief
report on the support needed for the programs supported through the offering
for the next two Sundays.

Social Action: Brief report made on sales from the Human Concerns Office.
Noted that some repair work was in progress and that some furniture inTom's
office will be moved to HCO.

Membership; Work still continues on Church Directory and noted that 130
family units could be accounted for after revisions. Area map has been
provided to assist Rev. Tackett and Tom.

CWF: Information on Bazaar was shared.

Elder's Report: Noted that a SHEPHERD program will be started.

Deacon's Report: Deacons for October were announced.

Minister's Report: Discussion of handout circulated. No additional comments.
OLd Business: None

New Business: 1. Noted that 60 days notice agreeded with Rev. Tackett. By-
Laws need to be revised from 30 to 60 days. Discussion followed.

2. Certificate of Appreciation: Needed for WMKY, L. Netherton and M. Doan,
3. Also a award of appreciation for 50 years of dedicated service to Dr. Marsh.
4, Ival Bryant shared some thoughts from Rev. Tackett at this time. His
interest in radio, need for office, etc.

%. Names will be needed and search started for church secretary, names will
be needed or should wait till Tackett arrives??

Meeting dismissed at 8:35 PM and closing prayer by Tom Phelps.

Thanks to Marge Thomas for these minutes in absence of Al Evans.

IE
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FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
August 27, 1985

Meeting was called to order.by Chairperson Jack Whidden at 7:35FPM and
opening prayer was p%et}ted by Elmer Anderson.

Members present: Randy yalls, Cecil Landreth, Alex Conyers, Tommie

Griffith, Jack Bizzel, Evavand Glenn Johnston, Grace Cassity, Grace

Apel, Helen Patrick, Elmer and Elizabeth Anderson, Mary Jane Bowne, Randy Wells,
Chlo Calvert, Pat Adkins, Ival Bryant, C. G. Clayton, Jeanie Huie, Ron

Walke, Glenn Buckner, M. C. Marsh, Harold Holbrook, Jack Whidden and

Al Evans. Guest present were Tom Phelps and Mabel Reynolds.

MINUTES: Motion made by Randy Falls and seconded by Elwmer to accept. Motion carried.

Treasurer's Report: Short report made by Alex. Noted the the offering
and pledges were within 93% of total as of 34 weeks. Plate offering was
only 58% of projected amount, Sunday School was 82%Z of projected amount.
Noted that there was a credit amount in the bank at the end of August.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Stewardship: Ron noted that he concurrs with Alex that everything is in
good shape at this time. Pony Express would probably start one week early

this year. Would like all committtee chairpersons toc get their budget to
him before Sept., Board meeting.

Property; Randy Wells noted that he had some fixing up to do on the
house next door. Some outside work is also to be done on parsonage.

Education: Noted that Sunday School teachers are covered till February, 1986.
ECHO will have assignments in next issue. It was also announced that Jim
Cassity now will be in charge of Sunday Schocl atteadance and collection.
Worship: Jeannie noted that Alex and she are still working on Radio
programing and hope to have something by Sept. meeting. Bell Choir will

start scon and probably meet on Sunday afternoons in church.

Christian Service: Glen noted that a 5th Sunday was next week and the
start of Reconcilation Week will also begin in Sept.

Social Sction: Noted by Elizabeth ahd Elmer that the clothing sLoPe 18
SYHUE ‘openSaled are between $25 -$35 aday.

Long Range Planning: No report at this time.

Living Memorial Fund: Living Memrorizl Book is ready and in the Living
Memorial corner of the church.

Membership: Mabel thanked all that came ocut and had pictures made. You
should be getting notice in mail when proofs are ready, etc.

CWF: Getting ready for annual bazar the first Saturday of November.
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Elder's Report: No report at this time.

Deacon's Report: Chlo announced the Deacons for Sept.: J. Hill, G. Blake,

J. Bryant, J. Hule, Glenn Buckper and Hubert Allen.

Minister's Repert: Tom discussed handout., Also would like to present

some AV presentation of "THE STATE OF THE CHURCH" at another meeting.

01d Business: Jack Whidden will send letter to WMKY for their broadecasting
of Church Services for the past years.

New Busginess: Nominees for Committee Chairpersons for 1985-86 are:

STEWARDBHIP: RON WALKE;,; PROFERTY: RANDY WELLS, EDUCATION: MARGE THOMAS;
WORSHIP: PAT ADKINS & FRAN HELPENSTINE; CHRISTIAN SERVICE: EVA & GLENN
JOHNSTON; SOCIAL ACTION: . Elizabeth and Elmer Anderson; LONG-RANGE PLANNING:
TOMMY GRIFFITH, LIVING MEMORIAL FUND: RANDY WELLS; and MEMBERSHIP: MABEL
REYNOLDS.

Motion made by Jeannie and seconded by Glen Johnstom to accept motion as
presented, Motion carried. At this time the Board recognized Jeannie Huie
for 5 years service as chailr of Worship Committee. Also H. Holbrook was
honored for chair of Long-Range Planning for the last &4 years, Thanks to
Jeannie and Harold for a job well done from all the Board Members,

Pulpit Committee Repoxrt: The name of Harold Tackett was presented te the

Board as the nomination of the new minister. A handout was passed

out and discussed that pertained to "Ministerial Guidlines" for the First
Christian Church. Total financi¥f{package came to $36,500. What was not
budgeted would be covered from sale of parsonage and Ron Walke saw no
difficulty inthe make up of other amount, Discussion followed dealing

with Ministerial Guidelines. Ron Walke made a motion that the Board

approve the Guidlines and Eelen seconded. Motion carried. Ron made a motion
that the Board accept the nomination of the Pulpit committee, seconded by
Glenn Johnston. Motion carried. Plans were made for Rev. Tackett and
family to wigit church Sept. is for a desert gathering. Then a Congregaticn
Vote will be taken the following Sunday, Sept. Bth. Glenn B and Glenn J.
made a motion and second that Sept. lst be meeting day for the Tackett family,
motion carried. Ron and Randy Wells made motion and second that the Church
Membership vote on the Pulpit Committee nomination at Church Service on

Sept, 8th, Motdaon ecarried., At this time it was noted that the Pulpit
Committee was disolved. A great big thanks went out to all members for the
hard work they did the many months from all board members.

Chairperson J. Whidden called Rev. Tackett with the above plans and announced
that he had accepted. Board members will host evening refreshments

Meeting adjourned at 9:34 PM



~FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF MO

RTHEAD, INC,

Opzrating Fund
- Hzezipits-and. Disbursamants
January 1, 1985~ gepy,30, 1985

Pledges and Identifiavples
Plate Offering

Sunday School Offering
Lovalty .

Froperty Rents

Specizal Commuaicn GﬁLt

Cihaz' _ = | -

¥Yinister's Compensation
Base Salary
Housing Allowance
Pension Fund
Fica
Insurance
Education and Travel

SUBTOTAL. ... veenn.. .y e e et eee e

Copar =4::I“ Assembly and Other Travel
Sacretary's Salary

FICA (All Other Employees)

0ifice Supplies

Office Telzphone

Workman's Cowpensation

Stewardship and Finance Committze
Offering Envelopes .
- .- Pony Express Materials

Proverty Committee )
Chuzch Urilities
Plant Repair & Maintenance
Cleaning _
Insurance (Bldgs & Vehicle)
Property Tax
TOTAL

Sharinpg In Christian Service Committee
Church Finance Counc11
Timothy Program
TOTAL

- R - - o

Budgatad

1985
567,947
1,500
1,600
1,000
4,500
160

. 1,200
$77.847

$18,000
%, 800
2,520,
7,520
1,200
“T1,800
..530, 840

$ 1,800
5,340
875
2,500
1,200

Actual

.9 HonEas -
$47,778
637
1,008
266
3,375

3,731
355,790

$19,56k

717
3,607
653
3,131
367

222
$28,261

$ k4,546
7,685
1,503
2,259

$15,993

$ 2,000
7,000



Tioestion fommiseos
supday Gcncol Materizls
Kﬂ1-ucky Christian Xagzzine

Wure=27y Care

3ible School
Youth Programs (Cni Rha, CYF,
TOTAL weuweeeanns .

tree
Choir Direzior(5330.00 p=r week for 20 waszls)
Organist (350 per wask for 32 wesks)
‘Bell Choi= Director (825 per week for 36 waeks)
Bell Cholr Expenses
3el] Chotr Travel.

Choir Robe Maintenance
Honorarium- -
Breadecast Line Charges
Chrismon Program

Commmunion .
Husie , . . e
Piano and Organ Mnlwten”ncn

TOTAL, ..... ..o on be e e et
Lung Range Planning Cotrrittee
No anticipated expenses
TOTAL

Cont l“D°“C?
GRAKD "OIfL ANTICTIPATED EXPENSES

§77.847]

H
]
n
"
L}
h
EL

1855

$ BOO
1235

312

125
1,009
LSTOERY

1.500
2,500
gnn |
400
100 ]
200 |
300 |
204
100 |
200!
150
500

1

-\O-
-0~

$ 5,431

122

FEEEED

$ J/9O
1,850
9?‘1

3

L9
138

236
29

174
5 h,0931,

A

1;/-J-—-rl

$51,2L9 °L9
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MINISTER'S ACTIVITY REPORT*

June July August September

I. Services 4 4 4 4
Worship Services
Special Services
a. Youth Consultation
b. Cane Ridge Day
c. Weddings
d. Weddings (Attended)
© Counselling Sessioas

Pt e et el
I
I
]

IT. Meetings:

General Board Meeting
Executive Committee Meeting
Committee Meetings

C.W.F. Quarterly Meeting

. Annual Cane Ridge Day

. General Assembly (Aug.2-7) -
District Minister's Meeting =~ -
Elder's Meeting - - - 1

L el el e

L B e e
1 = L) =
Il e PO

o009 - D o@D
—

III. Calls Made:

a. Home Visits 8 11 9 10
b. Calls Made - Not Home 1 3 2 2
c¢. Business and Professional L 1 2 3
d. Hospital 2 2 4 8
e. Nursing Home (with Alex) 2 - - -
Total Individuals Visited 23 16 21 22
Laypersons Visiting w/minister 1 2 3
IV. Mailings R
a. Pastoral Mailing (ECHO) 240 240 240 480
b. Letters to Visitors 28 « 18 ; 22 19
V. Days in Community 16 12 12 14
Average hours per-week 38.0 31.0 36.6 30.0
VI. Community Activities
a. St. Claire Hospital Aux. 1 - - =
b. WMKY 20th Anniversary 1 - - -
¢c. MSU Football games - - - 2

*Covering period August 27 - September 23, 1985



FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
MONTHLY BOARD MEETING

OCTOBER 28,1985 )70 @Q%L

eaGERND S

1. Call to Order

2. Opening Prayer

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting

4. Treasurer’s Report

5. Committee Reports:
Stewardship
Education
Worship
Christian Service
Social Action
Long-Range Planning
Living Memorial Fund
Membership
Property
CWF

4. Elder“s Report

7. Deacon’s Report

8. Minister‘s Report

?. 01d Business

10. New Business

(a) Proposed change in By-Laws
(b) Other new business

11. Closing Prayer

Upcoming Events =

November 2 Bazaar

November 10 Tom’s Last Sunday Worcship Service

November 11 Tacketts Move to Morehead

November 17 Harold’s First Sunday Worship Service
Fellowship Dinner

November 235 November Board Meeting

November 28 Thanksgiving

Dece . &



FIRST CHRISTZAN CHURCH
REGULAR MZETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
NOVENBFR 25, 1985

Meeting was called fo order uy Chairperson Jack Wridden at 7:351%, and opohning
prayer waz presented by Glen Johnston.

Bogrd Members presenl: Cho Calverl, Marge Thomas, Fva and Gler <oanston, Alex Conyers,
Farold Holbrook, Jack Bizzel, Randy Wells, Cecil Laadreth, Grace Cassiiy, Helen
Patrick, Mery Jane Bowne, Gary Blake, C. §. Clayton, Jeannie and Bill Fuie,Ival Bryant,
Tlrer and Elizsbeth Aadersor, Wewva and Tommy Griffith, Rou Walke, Glen Buckner,

Pat Adking, Jack Whidder and Al Evans, Guest for the evening were Tom Phelps

and Mabel Reynolds.

Minutes: Since there was nol enough merbers for a quorum for the last meetiing,
a officiel copy of Sept.’'s meeting and official copy of August was passed out.
Molion made by Ron to approve minutes ard scconded by Alemer. Motion carried.

Tressurcr's Reporl: A4Alcex passed out and diseussed hand-out., Noted taat Lovalty
Giving was dowt 00 much a% his time. Bank balance was around $5,000 and

tiae Tiving ¥emorial Furd had $9,400 in the Money Market and $15,500 in a ©

month C.D

COMMITTZE RFPPORTS:

gtewsrdship: Rou passcd out and discussed nandeout. Noted lhat total srtould oe
$79.68L2 as’ cortingency fund hed been increascd by another $SOO. Anapunced trat
Glena Buckner would be In caarge of PONY ZXFRESS,

Education: Marge made s brief anrouncemert that Clristmas Sunday Schuool for
main ckuren gervice would be December 151h and Santa would vigit the 22nd.

Chrigtian Berviee:r ZRevport made by Evar and CGlenn Joncston. Gave z& report on
the OPEN JOUSE visist at Loulsville. To%ed that Reconecilation aad $102 as of to-
nigat. Would te locking forward to a good Tezmnksgivirg offering.

Social Action: Report giver by the Anderson's. HNoted tnmat roughly 35 individuals
wore helped the past month. Chrisimas baskel request were comming in and would
be distributed Sunday, the #2nd.

Lorz Renpe 2laaning: Yo report at this time,

Living Mororial Fund: XNo roport.

Merbership: Mabel reported thet & rough draft has veer mailed ir and tnat 78
e ——

families would receive g Tree copy. Ixtra books would e availsble. Also
supplencats are planned.

Propert?: Will be discussed under new osusiness.,

owl's  Rezer is sgen up for Nov. 2od. Frunisnings for Rev. Zackeit's office
and pelor have monies ezrmrarked.
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Worsnip: Pab Adkits noted that the ftrec wlll ve put up she 2L<h of Hovember.
Christmas progren and dinner the 8th of Decerber at 6:00TM, Deccmber lst would te
Lhe date of lighting the Crismon tree,

Tlder's Report: Tlmer noted Lhat thore had been Shree meeting witz

Tom ard ihere will be ihe establistercnt of a Shepard prograr. The iaformation
colleeted by Deacors will be a great hkelp So Kev., Teckelt. ZProgram was
discasged 1o voard by Jack h. =zad Ival.

Deacons Report: Crlo aznotrced the followirg would gerve ir Novenber: H.
Allen R Franzini,M. ¥iiliamz, <. Iule, E. Wclls ard Al Evahs.

0ld Business: Nore.

lew Buginess: A, lNoted a notice of 60 days uotice to eitzer parity Lo terminate
contract betwwesr church ard minisler necded te b added to By Zaws. Molioa made

by Tommy ard geconded by Bon for anoted change in By Laws. rmotion carried,

8. Discussloz of a ramp arourd building of caurch fronl brought up by Jack

Bizzel. & resclution wae made wo the property committee to look irto this ddea
iregtead of an elevator. Also the sale of Lhe parsohage was inlroduced. A

party was iaterceted on a guote from the crurch, Afier much discusgior the
followirg was made o Lze inlerested party: $1,000 dowr and €0 days for bzlance.
Selling price would oe the lotal $32.500. It deal T=l1lg through. Tarsonage
would ke sold at Auctior 17 possible. Pargorapge wotld be gold "ag is". Tris
notion wae presetted by Ron and secorded by Jack B. After discussiorn, Geo. Clirc
would nelp araw up legal papers, ate., motion carried. :ack Whidden would got
paperwork together and gend offer as =mooh as poseinle. Tt was alsco xzoted thgt

the motion alse be noted thnat parsohage is Lo be =sold as socor as possible witn

a asking price of $32,500{ A1l avenues would be irnvestigated to scll the parsocuage,

Minister's Report: Tom discussed his last nandoul witk the Bogrd. HNoted that
the charch will be 1r good hand with Rev. Tacketi. Hig last Sunday would be
lrne 10ta. The full "3ocard gzve l'om a well degerved roand of appreciation

“or kKis work tke past interim <ine,

Digeuasgion followed that Tom would be glver an CASH gifi for nls golng away
prescat as he would oc out of work till the nest cglling. £ wrohey Sree would De
the trere for hig farewell pariy.

Mesting clesed at 9:15Fn with prayer by Ton.




FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF MOREHEAD, INC.
' Treasurer's Report
November 25, 1985

Budgeted Budgeted Actual
1985 47 Weeks 47 Weeks
Pledges & Indentifiables $67,947 $61,429 $57,902
Plate Offering 1,500 1,363 799
Sunday School 1,600 1,457 1,233
Loyalty 1,000 750 416
Rental Revenue 4,500 4,125 4,125
Communion (Bread) 100 - 38
Other 1,200 3,731%*

$77,847 $69,124 $68,244
*Money raised for painting and other special projects.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The following items need to be entered into the minutes per motion:

1. The $60.00 per week increase in Mr. Thomas C. Phelps compensation,
effective January 1, 1985, is allocated as follows:

Salary $40.00 per week
Benefits $20.00 per week
$60.00
2. Mr. Harold Tackett's compensation is allocated as follows:
Salary $13,940
Auto Allowance 4,900
Housing 7,000
Utility 1,500
Hospital - 2,558
Insurance
BBrc FicA 2,520

Pension Fund 4,082
$36,500



FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
January 27, 1986

Meeting was called to order by Chairperson Jack Whidden at T:30 BM and
opening prayer was presented by Glen Johnston,

Board Members present: Elmer and Flizabeth Anderson, Pat Adkins, Marge Thomas,
Eva and (len Johnston, May Williams, Grace Cassity, Helen Patrick, Choe
Calvert, Cecil Landreth, Harold Holbrook, Mary Jahe Bowhe, Ron Walke, Glenn
Buckner, Gary Blake, Randy Wells, Ival Bryant, Mabel and Paul Reynolds, Jack
Whidden and Al Evans. Guest present was Harold Tackett.

Minutes: Minutes of the February, 1985, needed to have the following item added:
Mr. Phelps increase of $60 per week was bioken down as follows; Salary-$40 per
week and Benefits-$20 per week. Also, the following is a detailed break-

down of Rev Tackett's compensation:

Salary $13,940 Insurance/Hospital $2,558
Auto Allowance 4,900 _ FICA 2,520
Housing 7,000 Pension Fund k,082
Utility 1,500 TOTAL $36, 500

Also noted that Gleen Buckrer was 1€hairperon of the Stewardship Committee.
Fimer made a moticn that the minutes be zpproved with the above corrections,
seconded by May anhd Harold. Motion passed.

Treasurer's Report: The treasurer's report was distributed to all present by
Jack Whidden for the absent Alex Conyers. It was noted in discussion that
the Thanksgiving offering ahd not been determined at time of report.

COMMITTEE REPORT:

Stewardship: It was noted at this time that Paul Reynclds will replace Ron
Walke as Chair of this committee till end of year. Noted that seven out of
the twelve saddlebags had been turned in at this time with $39,400 estimates
of giving received,

Educaticn: Marge announced that thildren will take part in the Church Service
on the 15th. Other Christmas announcements will be in the ECHO.

Worship: Pat Adkins noted that all was in place for the Christmas Services ¢
starting December lst.

Christian Service; " (len Johnston noted that in December there will be a SpeCLal
Christmas Offerlng and 5th Sunday Offering.

Social Action: Elmer noted that this was one of the busiest times of the year

for this committee and the Human Concerns Office, December wlll bring several
chores for everyone in the Church. White Gifts will be needed up to Dec. 22nd,
need for winter clothing in all sizes, Children's Gift tree will be downstairs
in Fellowship Hall with names and gifts, ete. Will be able to help out 25 families.




~page 2
Noted that there was about $1726 in HCO bank account and Elizabeth added that
today's sales would probable add another $400. Flizabeth alsco added that Mondays
would be agood time to bring any xind of clothing, gifts, ete.

Long Range Planning: No report at this tire.

Tiving Memorlal: No report.

Membership: Mabel noted the new MEMBRS 43304 to the Church since last time.
Also working towards an addition to the Church Directory for sometime in canuary.

Property: Randy Wells presented this report. FKoted that the pending sale nad
been terrinated ss prospeciive buyer nad backea ocul of agreerent. DIiscussion
followed on the Parsonage situwation. Determined that an asking price of $35,C00
ancé regotitate down to$$32,500 would be feasible through an Auctieon process,
ebc. Motion was presented on the floor and during discussion it was admended
that the minimur acceptasle bid would be $30,000 wita the stipulation of the
property being sold '"as is". Dale Botts will be given first cioice of selling
church property, ete. XYotions macde by harold and otaersc to approve tze
direcvion for the preopercy committec to take and secorded by Glen J. and Twval.
Motion passed. Discusion then followed on the dispoal of the church bus now
located in Larry Tarnin's parking lot. Glen made a moticsn that Ival sell the
bus by any means feasible, seconded by Cecil. Motlion carried. Noted that -
pockshelves would be ready Tor Hev. Tackett's office in December and naid for
by the CWF.

CWEt+ Mey also affirmed the purchase of bookshelving for Rev., Tackevtls office
will be pald by CWF. KNoted at this time that $3,000 was realized from tre
Bazar sale the first week of Noverber. Thanks to all that helped and part-
icipated.

HLDERTS Em20RT: No report at this time. Digcussed briefly the Shepgrd's
program that will cconcern Deacons also. Tomny Griffith & Larry Fanrnin will
Serve in Jecember,

TIEACCK 'S EEPORT: Cro anhnounced that & Deacons will be assigned in Decerber
because of crowd overflow to balcony. Deacons for Dscember, Rotis, <. Lardreth,
Laras Fannin, M, Thomas, Jeff Bryani, Neva Griffith, C. Tingte ana G. 3lake.

MINISTER'S RINPCRT: Lo report at this time.

01d Business: {a). Adjusrert of Rev. Phelps corpensabion as noted in mirutes.
Glen moticned that be corrected as reported, seconded by Klrer, motion carried.
(b). Discussion of Parsonage, etc. noted under property comritieec reports.
(8). none :

Hew Busiress: (a), So noted in addition to minutes. Wotion made by Ron,
seconded by Flenn Buckner . Motion Passed. (k). Toan to Rev, Tackett, who
left at this time. Iwval made a motion that the church loan Rev, Tackett the
ronies needed for house payment at 11% for 20 years, Monies would come from
sale of parsonage and Living Memorial Fund. This arrangerent had been discussed
with Rev. Tackett and had his aporoval. Ival rcstated his motion and seceonded
by Elmer, Motion carried. Christmas bohus for orgarist anc Cholr director

was discussed at thls time, A motion by Elmer that 875 be awared to each person and
senconded by Tva & Cho, motioned carried. (c). Obher busiress discussed eb this
time was the repair,fixing of sewer problem. Motion by Ror and secorded by
Glern Buckner that the property committee inwvestigate this problem and present
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its findings and reccommendations at the next board meeting. Notion

passed, Items were noted for programs upcoming in December. Koted that

any reveions would be announced in the ECHO. ZFellowship dinner would be at
night right after the Cantata, Also noted that the Tackett family would

be cpending theilr Christmas here in Morehead, Rev., Tackett will get his phone
number and address out in the nest issue of the IECHO,

Meeting adjourned &t 9:10 PM¥ with closing prayer by Rev. Tackett,

*#¥¥ noted thas there would NOT ve a December Board Meeting and the next
regular meeting will be held January 27, 1986,



=Y ST CHER T ST T b O R

Morehead, Kestucky

" PROPCSED 1984 . BUDGET

Administration and Dffice

'$ 34,500

Minister“s Compensation
Secretary - 4,375
Office Supplies & Prlntlng . 1,000
Postage _ .é00
Xerox 1,000
Telephone ' 750
FICa : ' 794
HorKkmen’s Compensation = 227
" Education .and Convention = 700
Pacstor“s Discretionary Fund 300
*. Subtotal _ 48,448

Stewzrdship and Finance Committee

Offering Envelopes . S0
Pony Express Materizls -330

. Subtatal 400

Property Committee

Church Utilities . - &,000

Plant Repairs and Maintenance 2 ;000
Cleaning o, 2,160
Insurance : ' 2,259
Property Tax : 800

Subtotal _ 13,129

Sharing In Christian Service Comm

Church Finance Council 4,900
Timothy Program 100
Subtotal | 4,600

Education Commijttee

Sunday School Materials . - 800
Nursery ($&4/Sunday’. ' 312
Bible School ' 125
Kentucky Christian 125
.oup Magazine (Youth) _ - 50
' rsery Toys _ 75
Senior Gifts _ _ 75
Teacher Recognition - : S0

(Education Continued)

Santa Party ' 25
College Matﬁrlalﬂ, etc. 200

. Youth Groups’ : - 300
Subtotal | o 2,137

MemberShip and Evan

gelism Committee

Pastof’é Clacss - 43

Discipleship Class ' S0
Reception Expense : 15
ECHO Material &30
Registration Booklet : &0

‘Subtotal S 800

Social Action Committes

Expenses to be covered by income 0

Subtotal . ' 0

Worgship Committee

Choir Director ($35/week) 1,730
- Organist ($50/week?> . 2,600
- Beill Choir Dir. ($25/week) 200
Bell Choir Expenses 400
Betl Choir Travel ' 100
Choir Robe Maintenance 200
Honorarium 300
Chr i smon Program 1G0
Communion : R 200
Music 130
Piant and Organ Maintenance 5060
Bulletin Printing - 480
Christmas Bonus 150
Subtotal : 7,830

Long Range Planning Committee

'No expenses anticipated | ' 0
Subtotal - o
Contingency Fund 6,190

GRAND TOTAL $ 83,622




FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF MOREHEAD INC,
Oparating Fund
Receipts and Disbhursements
January 1, 1985 - December 31, 1985

REVENUES - - ACTUAL

12 months
Pledges & Identifiables 566,007
Special Gifts _ 4,731
Property ‘Rents - ' 4,500
" Sunday School Qffering o 1,385
Plate Offering ' ' . 1,116
Living Memorial Fund " 1,000
Loyalty . : o : 349
C TOTAL . i e s vrnnrcnsaranarennnnnnas ceeenan cieean NP veel.379,088
DISBURSEMENTS:
Church Admlnlstratlon _ I
M;nlster s Compensation and Benefits ' $27,157
General Assembly - T, Phelps : . 558
Secretary's Salary ' 4,114
FICA (All other Employees) - ' 1,092
Office Supplies (Xerox Service) contract & supplies - . 5,784
Computer . 2,500
Office Telephona {ten months balance budget from 1984) .. 531
Workman's Compemsation ... . .. ... ... ... . . S - 222
TOTAL v i arienroanananson teanean Ceretireret e cewes 541,984
Stewardship and Finance Committee : _ . '
TOTAL . vsvseonsnnesnns R e ARy ) |
Property Committee’ :
Church Utilities L $ 6,336
Parsonage Utilities : o 1,794
Repair and Maintenance ' . L 6,533
Cleaning and Maintenance (Parsonage $450) o ' 2,459
Insurance (Bldgs & Vehlcle) : 2,259
Property Tax o T 753
TOTAL s e v evomesaresanionanns $20 134
. Church Finance Council’
TOTAL s e meroannnnonnns R vererarennesrriaassessnssoneod 4,200
Education Committee: ' _ . . -
Sunday School Materials . N ~§ 532
Kentucky Christian Magazine oo : 125
Nursery Care . . o _ . : - C 301
Youth Programs oo ' - S 222

TOTAL.IIl-...l-.ll.l-.-ll.dlﬂd.--|lll.l.‘..-“-.l.l-l...II..Il.ll.lﬂs 1,180

Membership and Evangelism Committee

1

TOTALQQl.nu.oo-.ooo.c-a--ncc-.-tc-no.-.l-u..-.l.-----nol.-c-$ 251

A, Conyers - $2,142; T. Phelps - $19,406; H, Tackett - $4,354 .« Moving -
Expenses = $1,219; Pulpit Committee - $36.



Actual

12 Months
Worship Committee - .
Choir Director o : ' - § 2,630
Organist ) . : B 2,825
'Bell Choir Expenses . = . S - A9
Choir Robe Cleaning o _ . K . 158
_Honerarium : S - : - 35
Broadcast Line Charges : _ - 233
Piano and Organ Maintenance ' 669
- Other: {Communion, flowers, nursery. supplzes & nhr:smon) ' 167

TOTAL...............................,......;r ...... cereeess$ 6,766
TOTAIJ DISBURSE}ENTS--r-oooolo.oa-l-oau-olo..-oc.ola'oo---laoa-'-$74,950
TR IR R T I o ke At I R I AR

SPECIAL GIVING

- Week of Compa581on _ $ 600

' Easter o 250
. Pentecost : 135
Reconciliation 142
Thanksgiving o -+ 340
Christmas : : S 318
Christian Church Homes 727

. TOTAL, . .....,,,;....$2 512



